
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman for the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 Apologies have been received from the Chairman Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
and the Deputy Chairman Mr. M. Frisby CC therefore a Chairman will need 
to be elected for this meeting only as per Standing Order 31(7) of the 
Council’s Meeting Procedure Rules. 

 

 

2.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

3.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Value of Trees on the Highway Toolkit.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

10.  
  

Persistent Organic Pollutants in Waste 
Upholstered Seating.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 23 - 32) 

11.  
  

Environment and Climate Change 
Performance Report to December 2022.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 33 - 48) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 7 June 2023 at 2.00pm. 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 19 January 2023.  
 
PRESENT 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Climate Change 
Jason Rogers, Head of Water Quality and Environment, Severn Trent Water (minute 41 
refers). 
Matt Lewis, Wastewater Networks Operations Lead, Severn Trent Water (minute 41 
refers). 
Russell Clarke, Water Networks Operations Lead, Severn Trent Water (minute 41 refers). 
Dr Robin Price, Director of Quality and Environment, Anglian Water (minute 41 refers). 
Linda Elliott, Regional Engagement Programme Lead, Anglian Water (minute 41 refers). 
Natasha Kenny, Head of Quality Regulation and Enforcement, Anglian Water (minute 41 
refers). 
 
 

34. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

35. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

36. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the following questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5): 
 
Questions asked by Mr Max Hunt CC 
 
Incineration 
  

1. The MTFS Report indicates that savings include £985,000 from improved options 
for the treatment of residual waste. How are these savings to be achieved and w
[...]
nitor composition of black 

bag waste other than ensuring non-conforming items (such as mattresses/engine 
blocks) do not get sent to the energy from waste facility. Visual inspections are 
undertaken to prevent non-conforming wastes from being sent to the energy from 
waste facility. 

 
The County Council has undertaken waste compositional analysis at appropriate 
points in time. The forthcoming statutory requirements of the collection and 
packaging reforms remain unconfirmed, once these requirements are clear, the 
County Council will be in a better position to consider future waste composition 
analysis work. 
 

5. In 2020/21, 46% of Leicestershire’s waste collection authority dry recyclable 
material was sent abroad. In 2021/22, 53% of Leicestershire’s waste collection 
authority dry recyclable material was sent abroad. 
 

6. In 2020/21, 9.8% of Leicestershire’s waste collection authority dry recyclable 
material sent to Casepak was contaminated. In 2021/22, 9.5% of Leicestershire’s 
waste collection authority dry recyclable material sent to Casepak was 
contaminated. 

 
Dry recyclable waste in North West Leicestershire is sorted at the kerbside by 
collection operatives prior to delivery to the Council depot for further sorting and 
baling. Any contamination found in receptacles are left in receptacles at the 
kerbside therefore the percentage of contamination for this area is not known. 

 
The average contamination for each waste collection authority delivering dry 
recyclable waste to Casepak during 2020/21 and 2021/22 combined is shown 
below. 

 

BDC 11.1% 

CBC 13.0% 

HDC 6.5% 

HBBC 8.5% 

MBC 9.3% 

OWBC 10.0% 

 
 

37. Urgent items.  
 

7



 
 

 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

38. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

39. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

40. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

41. Water Quality - Anglian Water and Severn Trent Water.  
 
The Committee considered briefing documents from Severn Trent Water and Anglian 
Water which set out responses to questions that had previously been asked by the 
Committee. Copies of the briefing documents, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, are filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting for this item the following representatives from 
the water companies: 

 Jason Rogers, Head of Water Quality and Environment, Severn Trent Water. 

 Matt Lewis, Wastewater Networks Operations Lead, Severn Trent Water. 

 Russell Clarke, Water Networks Operations Lead, Severn Trent Water. 

 Dr Robin Price, Director of Quality and Environment, Anglian Water. 

 Linda Elliott, Regional Engagement Programme Lead, Anglian Water. 

 Natasha Kenny, Head of Quality Regulation and Enforcement, Anglian Water. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) There needed to be better partnership working between local authorities and the 

water companies, and inviting the water companies to attend local authority scrutiny 
meetings was the first step towards this. 
 

(ii) The Environment Act 2021 introduced opportunities for the water companies to 
work with farmers. Severn Trent Water engaged with farmers to help improve 
management of water on their land and in particular improve runoff from a pollution 
perspective. Severn Trent ran a Grant programme where farmers could bid for up to 
£30,000 to be used to alter their farming practices such as introducing regenerative 
crop rotation, using alternative pesticides and creating buffer zones on river banks 
to help reduce flooding.  
 

(iii) The water industry had inherited a legacy waste sewar netwo
[...]
t Achieving 
Good Status (RNAGS) and Severn Trent had committed that by 2030 none of those 
rivers would be classified as RNAGS. It was agreed that further information would 
be provided after the meeting as to how that target would be achieved.  

 
(xv) In response to a question from a member regarding how Councillors could contact 

the water companies in an emergency and have their concerns prioritised it was 
explained that Anglian Water had the Public.Affairs@anglianwater.co.uk email 
address which could be used and the email addresses of individual officers at 
Anglian Water would also be provided to members. Severn Trent Water had a 
political affairs team and the contact details for them would be provided after the 
meeting.  

 
(xvi) Both Severn Trent Water and Anglian Water had committed to reducing their carbon 

emissions and become net zero by 2030. One of the biggest challenges in meeting 
their carbon targets was the changing scientific evidence around the carbon impacts 
of wastewater treatment processes which affected the offsetting strategies of the 
water companies. Severn Trent was aiming to produce 100% of its electricity 
utilising internal resources such as energy generation from sludge and other green 
technologies. 

 
RESOLVED: 

10

mailto:Public.Affairs@anglianwater.co.uk


 
 

 

 

 
(a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; 

 
(b) That Severn Trent Water and Anglian Water be thanked for attending the meeting 

and the information that they provided; 
 

42. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24-2026/27.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 
2023/24 to 2026/27 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the 
Environment and Waste Management Services within the Council’s Environment and 
Transport Department. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. B.L. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and 
Climate Change, to the meeting for this and other items. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) Mr. G. A. Boulter CC raised concerns about the proposals to cease all SHIRE 

environment grants with effect from April 2023 and he asked whether this could be 
reconsidered. In response it was explained that due to the County Council’s 
financial situation the department was required to make significant savings and 
there was only so much capital to spend. It was also noted that SHIRE grants sat 
under the communities portfolio which sat with the Chief Executive’s Department 
therefore they were not entirely under the control of the Environment and Transport 
department. 
 

(ii) The County Council gave recycling credits to incentivise third parties/charity sector 
and district councils to recycle certain types of household waste. A member raised 
concerns that these credits would be reduced in 2023/24.  

 
(iii) Savings were projected to arise from increasing the use of an existing waste 

treatment facility and switching use of third-party (contracted) “waste to transfer” to 
the in-house operated site at Bardon. In response to a question about the risks of 
these savings not being delivered it was explained that government changes to the 
regulations were expected which could have an impact but the contracts had been 
designed to be flexible so they could adapt to changes in the regulations. 

 
(iv) Whilst £47,000 had been allocated for tree planting in the year 2023/24, the tree 

planting allocation for the remaining years of the MTFS was zero. It was explained 
that this was because the County Council had been successful in obtaining funding 
from the Forestry Commission for tree planting and would be bidding to the Forestry 
Commission for further funding to cover the whole MTFS period. There was a target 
to plant 700,000 trees over a 10 year period and other organisations were 
contributing to the target as well as the County Council. Currently all of the 
organisations involved were ahead of the trajectory to meet this target. 

 
(v) A query was raised as to why spending on the Ashby Canal formed such a large 

part of the capital programme when it only related to one part of Leicestershire. In 
response it was explained that this was a historic issue dating back many years, 
details of which were set out in a report considered by Cabinet on 25 November 
2022. The canal needed constant replenishing with water and some of it was 

11



 
 

 

 

sourced from a former coal mine. Leicestershire County Council had a responsibility 
to make sure the water was cleaned before it was deposited in the canal. An 
application had been submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs for consent to transfer powers under the Transport and Works Act 
Order 2005 to the Ashby Canal Association which if successful would reduce the 
financial burden on the County Council.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 
(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 30 January 2023. 
 

 
43. Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an update on the review of and public consultation on the Leicestershire 
Resources and Waste Strategy and asked for the Committee’s comments before the 
Strategy was presented to Cabinet for approval. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes for approval. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003 required areas with two-tier authorities 

to have a joint strategy for the management of waste. The Leicestershire Resources 
and Waste Strategy had been produc
[...]
 a weekly waste collection which was the preference of most 
Oadby and Wigston residents and Mr Boulter CC asked for this to be included in the 
Strategy document. In response it was noted that the Strategy would be considered 
by Oadby and Wigston Borough Council and it was suggested that as Mr Boulter 
CC was also a member of that Council he should raise his comments when the 
Borough Council come to approve the Strategy. It would then be for Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council to decide whether they wished to approve the Strategy or 
not. 

 
(vi) The Government was proposing that weekly food waste collections begin at some 

point in the future but no further detail was known on exactly when this would start 
and how funding would be allocated between the local authorities involved. 

 
(vii) Members welcomed the Strategy and the partnership working which had taken 

place to produce it.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy be supported and the comments 
now made be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 10 February 
2023. 
 

44. Environmental Performance Report 2021-22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
set out the Council’s environmental performance for 2021-22 including progress in 
delivering the targets in the Council’s Environmental Strategy 2018-2030. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members commended the County Council for retaining its ISO14001 Environmental 

Management System certification. 
 

(ii) One of the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) related to electricity consumption in 
County Council buildings. A member questioned whether this KPI took into account 
the fact that many Council employees were now working from home and whilst they 
were not using as much electricity on Council premises they would still be using 
electrici
[...]
e 

welcomed; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to consider the comments now made as part of the 
consultation. 

 
47. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 2 March 2023 at 2.00pm.  
 
 

1.00  - 3.37 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 January 2023 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH 2023 
 

VALUE OF TREES ON THE HIGHWAY TOOLKIT 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 
 

Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Committee on: 

i. The Value of Trees (VoT) on the Highway Toolkit. 
 
ii. The proposal to consider how the toolkit can be integrated into the future 

Leicestershire Highway Design Guide (LHDG), which is currently under review, 
to facilitate future tree planting within the highway. 

 
iii. The proposal for the Council to work in partnership with the National Forest 

Company to develop a Tree Charter action plan that encourages take up of the 
toolkit by third parties. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

2. The Council’s Strategic Plan (adopted in March 2022) outlines the five key outcomes 
for 2022 to 2026. As a toolkit that provides guidance to ensure that trees thrive within 
and adjacent to the highway and has the potential to influence the design of future 
highway development, VoT helps to support these outcomes, and particularly that of 
a “Clean and Green” Leicestershire. 

 
3. On 15 May 2019, the County Council declared a Climate Emergency, with a 

commitment to achieve carbon net zero by 2030 for its own emissions and 2045 for 
Leicestershire emissions. The application of the VoT toolkit would enable trees along 
the highway to thrive, thereby maximising their carbon storage potential and 
contributing to the aims of the Net Zero Leicestershire Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
4. In addition to supporting the Council’s Tree Management Stra
[...]
rshire.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/conservation-and-
sustainability/tree-for-every-person/tree-charter-and-our-tree-management-strategy 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Equality Implications  

 
28. An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed as there are no equality implications 

arising from the recommendations in this report. If adopted, the VoT toolkit is not a 
change in policy or service but an alternative delivery mechanism, developed to 
improve current services. 

 
Human Rights Implications  

 
29. There are no human rights implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report. If adopted, the VoT toolkit is not a change in policy or service but an 
alternative delivery mechanism, developed to improve current services. 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ann Carruthers  
Director, Environment and Transport 
Tel: 0116 305 7000 
Email: Ann.Carruthers@leics.gov.uk 
  
Joanna Guyll 
Assistant Director, Environment & Waste Management  
Tel: 0116 305 8101 

21

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/conservation-and-sustainability/tree-for-every-person/tree-charter-and-our-tree-management-strategy
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/conservation-and-sustainability/tree-for-every-person/tree-charter-and-our-tree-management-strategy
mailto:Ann.Carruthers@leics.gov.uk


 

Email: Joanna.Guyll@leics.gov.uk  
 
Janna Walker 
Assistant Director, Development and Growth 
Tel: 0116 305 7215 
Email: Janna.Walker@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

22

mailto:Joanna.Guyll@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Janna.Walker@leics.gov.uk


 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH 2023 
 

PERSISTENT ORGANIC POLLUTANTS IN WASTE UPHOLSTERED 
DOMESTIC SEATING 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the recently emerging issue 

of Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs) in Waste Upholstered 
[...]
estic seating 

Fabric/leather headboard Bulky Beds and associated parts are excluded 

Metal bed headboard Scrap metal Beds and associated parts are excluded 

Non-Electrical Exercise 
equipment (includes 
exercise bikes) 

Bulky or Scrap 
metal 
 

Not domestic seating - If partially 
upholstered or unsure, ask a member of 
staff 

Electrical exercise 
equipment e.g. treadmill 
or exercise bike 

Small Electrical 
Goods 
container 

Not domestic seating 
 

Carpet/rugs - Off cuts and 
small mats 

Non-
Recyclable 
Waste.  
 

Not domestic seating 

Carpet/rugs - Rolls and 
large mats/rugs  

Bulky Not domestic seating 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 2 MARCH 2023 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE  
REPORT TO DECEMBER 2022 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Environment and Climate Change 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance update on the key 
performance indicators that the Council is solely or partly responsible for delivering 
against the recently refreshed and adopted Council Strategic Plan (2022-26).  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The updates in this report reflect progress against the Council’s Strategic Outcomes 

Framework within the Strategic Plan up to 2026, as well as the Environment and 
Waste performance framework and related high-level plans and strategies which 
inform the current performance framework and indicators in this report.      

 
Background 
 
3. This report highlights how a variety of Environment and Climate Change performance 

indicators are performing against the Council’s new key outcomes: ‘Clean & Green’ 
and ‘Strong Economy, Transport & Infrastructure’. 

 
4. The performance dashboards, appended to this report, include several indicators 

where the Council does not have direct control of delivery, such as air quality and 
river quality. The latter examples are pillars within the Environment Strategy but are 
not directly delivered by the Council. They have been included to provide a greater 
oversight of the environment and inform policy making and help understand what life 
is like in Leicestershire. They include a mix of national and locally developed 
performance indicators. Measuring these may highlight areas for scrutiny of delivery 
by other Council departments, other agencies or the need for lobbying to influence 
Government policy and funding. It is expected that action by a range of agencies will 
improve a number of these metrics over time. Internal indicators, where the Council 
has the most control, are identified with an ‘L’ within the performance dashboards. 

 
5. The Council monitors and assesses its performance by mainly considering its 

direction of travel (DOT), the RAG rating, and quartile position when compared to 
other English Counties (where applicable).  

 

33 Agenda Item 11



 

 

6. The direction of travel (DOT) arrows indicates an improvement or deterioration in 
performance compared to the previous result in the performance dashboards that 
have been appended to this report. Up arrows show an improvement in performance, 
down arrows show a decline in performance and horizontal arrows show no change. 
Grey empty circles mean there is no update. Where there is no DOT arrow, this is 
because no update is available. This may be due to the time taken to obtain data 
from third parties and calculate the results or because some indicators are updated 
less frequently e.g., annually.  

 
7. The performance dashboards include information on the latest data against target 

(where relevant) which generates a RAG rating (Red, Amber or Green) if applicable. 
Red indicates that close monitoring or significant action is required as the target isn’t 
or may not be achieved. Amber indicates that light 
[...]
hers@leics.gov.uk   
 
Nicola Truslove 
Business Partner, Business Intelligence Service 
Tel: (0116) 305 8302 
Email: Nicola.Truslove@leics.gov.uk    

41

mailto:Ann.Carruthers@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.Truslove@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix – Environment & Climate Change Performance December 2022 

 

Clean & Green 

 

 

43



 

 

 

 

 

44



 

 

45



 

 

46



 

Strong Economy, Transport and Infrastructure 

 

 

 

 

 

  

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2023.
	9 Value of Trees on the Highway Toolkit.
	10 Persistent Organic Pollutants in Waste Upholstered Seating.
	Appendix POPs in Waste E Scrutiny 020323

	11 Environment and Climate Change Performance Report to December 2022.
	Appendix - Environment Q3 2022-23 v2




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 2 March 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Climate Change. 
 

48. Election of Chairman for the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. N. Chapman CC be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Mr. N. Chapman CC in the Chair. 
 

49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

50. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

51. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

52. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

53. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

54. Declarations of the Party Whip.  



 
 

 

2 

 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

55. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

56. Value of Trees on the Highway Toolkit.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
regarding the Value of Trees on the Highway Toolkit and the proposal to integrate the 
Toolkit into the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members particularly welcomed the species selection tool and valuation matrix and 

the consideration it gave to carbon storage, air pollution and flooding. 
 

(ii) Members noted that trees being too close to the curb and roads was a historical 
problem and were pleased that work was being carried out to tackle damage 
caused by tree roots to highways and nearby buildings. In response to a question 
about tree roots it was explained the council had guidance on street trees and how 
they could impact on underground services and adjacent assets. There was the 
potential for this information to be used as part of the species selection tool and 
valuation matrix and this would be looked at going forward.  

 
(iii) A member raised concerns that tree roots were also causing a hazard on 

bridleways and cycleways. In response some reassurance was given that the 
Toolkit was also applicable to bridleways and cycleways.  

 
(iv) The Council was developing its own tree nursery and would be looking at growing 

specific species that the Toolkit supported for planting on the highways. 
Traditionally there were 4 main species of trees in Leicestershire and the toolkit 
would allow scheme designers to select from a wider range of species that would 
improve resilience of the tree population in relation to issues such as climate 
change, ash dieback and other diseases. 

 
(v) A member expressed a belief that there was a lack of partnership working between 

District councils and the County Council in connection with landscaping and trees 
on the highways. In response assurance was given that going forward the County 
Council would work with District councils and particularly Planning Authorities.   

 
(vi) The toolkit was being promoted more widely in the hope that other authorities and 

organisations would start using it. In response to a question as to whether 
Leicestershire County Council would be able to receive an income for developing 
the Toolkit it was explained that although the County Council had invested in the 
Toolkit, the main works had been funded by the Rees Jeffreys Road Fund therefore 
the County Council could not charge for its use. 

 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

3 

 
That the contents of the report be noted and the use of the Value of Trees on the 
Highway Toolkit be welcomed. 
 

57. Persistent Organic Pollutants in Waste Upholstered Seating.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
informed of the recently emerging issue of Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) in 
Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating (WUDS). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The exact nature of the issue was that chemicals used to make seating flame 

retardant resulted in the furniture exceeding safe limits of POPS. This was a 
national problem however it was not such a big problem in other countries as UK 
fire retardant regulations were particularly stringent. 
 

(ii) In response to concerns that the POPS were dangerous it was explained that it was 
not advisable for people to dismantle the sofas and remove the chemicals as this 
could lead to the chemicals escaping. The WUDS needed to be disposed of by 
incineration. In response to a suggestion from a member that the Council should be 
developing its own sites for disposing of the WUDS it was explained that this would 
be very costly and take many years to get planning permission. Furthermore, the 
Council had already made commitments regarding disposal of its waste. However, 
consideration did need to be given to how the Council dealt with the WUDS in the 
long term as they were expected to come forward as waste items for the next 20 or 
30 years. 

 
(iii) In response to concerns raised about a lack of storage space for the WUDS 

reassurance was given that there was provision at some waste sites and the waste 
was kept moving through the system so it did not create blockages. 

 
(iv) A member suggested that Government needed to be lobbied to prevent furniture 

manufacturers from using the chemicals. It was also suggested that furniture 
manufacturers should be required to takeback furniture items that contained POPS. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted with concern; 

 
(b) That officers be requested to provide a further report to a future meeting of the 

Committee once further data and information was available. 
 

 
58. Environment and Climate Change Performance Report to December 2022.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Environment and Transport which provided an update on the key performance indicators 
that the Council was solely or partly responsible for delivering against the Council 
Strategic Plan as well as the Environment and Waste performance framework. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

A member noted that nine of the Key Performance Indicators were in the 3rd or 4th 
quartile which meant they were below average. In response to a question as to what was 
being done to improve performance against these indicators it was explained that the 
action being taken depended on the nature of the indicator. With regards those indicators 
that related to waste work was taking place with the District Councils under the 
Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050. In relation to emissions, work 
was taking place under the Local Transport Plan and the Net Zero Strategy and Action 
Plan. With some of the indicators such as air quality and river quality the Council did not 
have direct control of delivery and tackling the issues required partnership working with 
other organisations. 
 
It was noted that data was collected as to the amount of particulate matter in the air in 
Leicestershire and members welcomed the work that was taking place around this given 
the severity of illness that air pollution could cause. In response to a question as to 
whether this data collection took place next to the M1 motorway it was agreed that this 
would be checked and clarified to members after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance update be noted. 
 

59. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 7 June 
2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 March 2023 

 


